

Maryland Lottery® My Lottery Rewards™ High's Free Gas* Giveaway Second-Chance Promotion Drawing Rules

OVERVIEW:

Beginning any time on July 31, 2023 until 11:59:59 PM Eastern Time ("ET") on September 4, 2023 ("Promotion Period"), players can participate in the Maryland State Lottery and Gaming Control Agency ("Lottery" or "Maryland Lottery") My Lottery Rewards™ High's Free Gas* Giveaway Second Chance Promotion ("Promotion") by entering \$10, \$20, and/or \$30 FAST PLAY tickets purchased at participating High's locations into My Lottery Rewards™ for a chance to win \$250 or \$1,000 in High's Cards to be used towards gas and other merchandise except for Lottery tickets or tobacco products at High's of Baltimore, LLC ("High's"). Prizes will be awarded in the form of High's Cards ("Cards" or "Card"). Five (5) drawings ("Drawings", or "Drawing") will be held throughout the Promotion to select a total of eighteen (18) winners. Sixteen (16) winners will be selected to win a Card pre-loaded with \$250 to be used at any High's location, and two (2) winners will be selected to win two (2) Cards pre-loaded with \$500 each for a total of \$1.000 in Cards to be used at any High's location. ("Prize" or "Prizes"). Prizes totaling \$6,000 will be given away in Cards during the Promotion. See below for more information.

DRAWING	DRAWING ENTRY DEADLINE 11:59:59 PM ET ON:	DRAWING DATE:	# OF WINNERS	PRIZE	CLAIMING DEADLINES FOR WINNERS & ALTERNATES 4:30 PM ET ON:
1	8/7/23	8/8/23	4	\$250 High's Card	9/7/23; Alt. 10/10/23
2	8/16/23	8/17/23	4	\$250 High's Card	9/18/23; Alt. 10/18/23
3	8/21/23	8/22/23	4	\$250 High's Card	9/21/23; Alt. 10/23/23
4	8/28/23	8/29/23	4	\$250 High's Card	9/28/23; Alt. 10/30/23
5	9/4/23	9/5/23	2	\$1,000 High's Card (Two (2) \$500 High's Cards)	10/5/23; Alt. 11/6/23

PRIZES:

Winners selected in drawings one (1) through four (4) will each receive one (1) High's Card preloaded with \$250. Winners selected in drawing five (5) will each receive two (2) High's Card preloaded with \$500 for a total of \$1,000. Cards are valid for at least one year from the date winner receives the Card. *High's Cards can be used to purchase gas and other merchandise at High's, but may not be used to purchase Lottery tickets or tobacco products.

HOW TO ENTER:

To participate, enter at **mdlottery.com/highs** winning or non-winning Maryland Lottery® FAST PLAY tickets ("Tickets" or "Ticket") in the amount of \$10, \$20, or \$30, in any combination, purchased from any participating High's location in Maryland during the Promotion Period. Every \$10 worth of FAST PLAY tickets entered equals one (1) entry into the drawing. FAST PLAY ticket denominations under \$10 will not count toward entries.

Entries are cumulative. Once an entry is submitted, it will remain in the pool of entries unless selected as a winning entry. For each drawing, entries must be entered by 11:59:59 PM ET on the announced Drawing Entry Deadline date (see above) to be eligible for that drawing. A drawing may include any random selection event.

Internet access and a valid email address are required to enter this Promotion and its Drawings. Mailed entries will not be accepted. You may enter as often as you like; however, you may only win once throughout the Promotion. Only Tickets purchased and entered during the Promotion Period are valid entries. For second-chance Drawings, you do not need to keep your original Ticket(s) in order to claim your prize if you win. (Players and winners are sometimes referred to as "you" and "your".) A Ticket may only be entered one (1) time.

CLAIMING:

You will be advised, at the time of notification, of claiming procedures and reminded of claiming deadlines. Claiming deadlines for winners, including alternates, are included in the chart above.

Winners of the \$1,000 High's Cards must claim your prize in person by 4:30 PM ET of the claiming deadline date listed in the chart above at the Lottery's Baltimore Customer Resource Center, Montgomery Park Business Center, 1800 Washington Boulevard, Suite 330, Baltimore, MD 21230.

- If you owe State Obligations, which include but are not limited to child support and/or certain other obligations to a State agency or other governmental entity, then you must pay those outstanding State Obligations in order for the prize to be awarded to you. If any of those outstanding State Obligations are not paid off within five (5) business days of claiming the prize, then you will be disqualified, and an alternate winner may be selected.
- You will receive a W-2G form from the Lottery. All amounts paid to you or on your behalf will be included in your reportable income. You will be taxed on those amounts. All winners are responsible for all taxes, including income taxes.

Winners of the \$250 High's Cards will be contacted by a Lottery representative via email, telephone, and/or mail to confirm your mailing address. This prize will then be automatically fulfilled by Scientific Games, LLC, (formerly Scientific Games International, Inc. (hereinafter "SGI") and identified as such in the Official Rules, indicated below) ("SG") to High's, and SG will distribute the Cards to winners by mail.

If a winner has been disqualified, or by the relevant claiming deadline has not claimed, submitted all required documentation and information, and been confirmed and validated as eligible, then an alternate winner may be selected. Alternates must claim by 4:30 PM ET on the respective claiming deadline date designated for alternates.

Winners do not have the option to request or receive a substitute or equivalent prize for any prize.

If the name of the person who claims does not match the name on the Internet entry, then that person cannot claim and, upon validation by the person whose name is on the Internet entry, the prize will be awarded to the person whose name was listed on the Internet entry.

OTHER OFFICIAL RULES:

If any discrepancy should exist between these Rules and any other material describing this Promotion or anything related thereto, these Rules shall prevail.

All aspects of this Promotion are governed by these Rules and any amendments thereto.

The <u>Maryland State Lottery and Gaming Control Agency My Lottery Rewards Terms of Use</u>, as amended ("Terms of Use"), and the <u>Maryland State Lottery and Gaming Control Agency Points for</u> <u>Prizes®/Points for Drawings®/2nd Chance Drawings Official Rules and Conditions of Eligibility</u>, as amended ("Official Rules"), apply to this Promotion and are incorporated into these Rules.

In addition to those included in the Terms of Use, the following may not participate in the Promotion or its Drawings: Any officer or employee of High's and/or any of their parent companies, subsidiaries, or subcontractors; and/or any member of such employee's or officer's immediate family (spouse or domestic partner, child, parent, parent-in-law, or sibling) who resides in the same residence as the officer or employee.

Neither the Lottery nor High's are responsible for any lost, late, misdirected, undeliverable or incomplete entries, whether due to any system error or failure, faulty transmission, or any entry not received resulting from any hardware or software failure of any kind.

High's is a service mark filed by High's Baltimore, LLC with Maryland's Office of Secretary of State.

For questions or assistance, visit the My Lottery Rewards ("MLR") website at mdlottery.com/rewards, go to the Help Menu tab and select Member Feedback, or go to mdlottery.com, click on About Us, select Contact Us, and then select My Lottery Rewards for Member Feedback, or you may call the MLR toll-free hotline number at 1-800-201-0108.

Please play responsibly. For help, visit mdgamblinghelp.org or call 1-800-GAMBLER. Must be 18 years or older to play.